UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1908

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of George

- 2 Edward "Gee" Monarch III.
- WHEREAS, George Edward Monarch III was a son of this Commonwealth, having
- 4 been born in Scottsville on March 19, 1947, to George E. Monarch Jr. and Emma Dee
- 5 Shrewsbury Monarch; and
- 6 WHEREAS, George Monarch was a graduate of Breckinridge County High School
- 7 and the University of Kentucky who received his master's degree from Pakistan Defense
- 8 College; and
- 9 WHEREAS, George Monarch was a proud 28-year veteran of the United States
- 10 Marine Corps who served his country in the Vietnam War, retiring as a Colonel in 1998;
- 11 and
- WHEREAS, Colonel Monarch was elected to serve as Judge/Executive of
- 13 Breckinridge County, an office he ably held for three years; and
- WHEREAS, Colonel Monarch was a member of the Hardinsburg Baptist Church;
- 15 and
- 16 WHEREAS, George Edward Monarch III, courageous Marine; trusted public
- servant; and beloved son, husband, father, and brother, departed this earthly life and
- entered into the kingdom of Heaven on February 27, 2021, leaving all those whose lives
- 19 he touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, George Monarch is survived by his mother; wife, Kathy Blancett
- 21 Monarch; son, Dan Monarch (Christy Diebold) and daughter, Mia; and sister, Rebecca
- 22 Monarch Brown (Dwight);
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 24 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 25 Kentucky:
- Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the →
- 27 passing of George Edward "Gee" Monarch III, and posthumously thanks him for his

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1908

- 1 service to the United States of America and to the citizens of Breckenridge County.
- 2 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 3 memory of George Edward "Gee" Monarch III.
- 4 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 5 Resolution to Senator Stephen Meredith for delivery to the family.